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M-l00
SUMMONS

(ctTActoN JUD|CLAL)
NOTIGE TO DEFENDANT:
(AViSO AL DEMANDADO):
ACE HARDWARE AND DOES I THROUGH 25 INCLUSIVE

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:
(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE):

MAUREEN PARKER

NOTICEI You have been sued. Tho court may decid€ ageinst you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the information
below.

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summom and legal pape6 are sarved on you to file a wrilEn response at this coud and have a copy
served on the plaintiff. A lettet or phone callwill not probct you. Your wrinen rcsponse must be in proper legaliorm if you want the court io hear your
case. There may be a court form that you can use for your response. You can find these court forms and mor€ information at tl|e Califomia Courts
Online Selt-Help Cente. (www.@ulinfo.@.gou/$lheb\, you/. @unly law library, or th€ courthouse nearest you. lf you cannot pay the filing fee, ask
the court clerk for a fee waiver fom. lfyou do not file your €sponse on time, you may lose the caso by default, 8nd your wages, money, and property
may be taken without turther waming ftom lhe court.

There are other legalrequirements. You may want to callan attorney right away. lf you do not know an ailorney, you may rvant to callan attorney
refenal service. lf you cannot afford an atto,ney, you may be eligiblo ior fre€ l€gal 8€rvices from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate
these nonprofit groups at the California Legal SeNices Web site (ufl,v.lawhelpc€lifomia.otgl), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center
(www.@uftinfo.ca.gou/efterp), or by contading your local couft or counly bar association. NOTE: The court has a slalutory lien for waived fees and
costs on any s€ttlement or arbitration award of $10,000 or more in a civil cas€. The coui's lisn must be paid b€fore the coud will dismiss the case.
tAVlSOl Lo han damandafu. Si no rcvonde dento & 30 dlas, la &tte pue& dgcidh en su 6nta sin escuchat su versi6n. Lea la infomaci6n a
@ntinuaci6n.

Tiene 30 DIAS DE CALENDARIO desl'/uc,s de que le en@uen eda citaci,n y papeles legales para prcsentat una raspuesta W esqito en esta
@rte y hacsr que e envegue una @pia al &mandanta. Una cath o una anada |€.lelbnica rc lo prctegen. Su t"spuesta por d&ito tiene que astar
en formato bgal@necto s, dassa gue p/ocesg, su caso on la oorte. Es Wible que haya un fomula o que usted pueda usar para su rcspuesta.
Puade en@nbar eslos fomulados de la wb y m{s infdmaci6n en el Cento de Ayuda de las Cottes de Calilomia lvwvw.sucorto.ca.gov), en la
biblioteca de leyes & su @ndado o en la @fta E)e le queh m{s @r@. Si no pueh pag,ar la cuota de presentaci6n, pida al *cretarb da la cofte
que b de un brmulado de exercbn & pago h cr.,otas. Si ao p/esenta su respuega a tbmpo, puede peder el caso por incumplimiento y la @de le
pod6 quitar su sueldo, dirbro y bh,nes sin mes adve encia.

Hay ottgs equisitos legalas. Es rc@,nendable que qame a u abogado inmediatamente. Si no @noca d un dbogado, puade amu a un servicio de
rcmisic,n a abog,ados. Si no puede pqar a un abogdo, es !€'sibb que cumpla con los rcquisitos para obtener s€.ryicios legabs gntuitos de un
prwnma de s€tjr'icios bgales sin fnes de luuo. Pue(b enc€,ntat eslos grupos gn lines & lutro en el sit]o web de Califomia Legal Sevices,
(www.lawhelpcalifomia.oe), en el Cento de AWda h las Corl€,s de Califomia, (www.suc,,t|€.e.gou) o ponidnd,ose en @ntaclo @n la @fte o el
colegio de abogados lo@les. AVISO: fur by, Ia @tle iiene detecllo a reclanar ras cuotas y ros oostos exentos pgr imponer un gnvanen sbre
cualquier r@urynciht de $10,0N 6 mes de vaw Bcibida medianb un acuetdo o una @nc€,si6n de atbitaie en un calo & &rccho civil. Thrc qL/€
pag el Wvamen de la @de antes & que la @tte ptBda &s8d1€r el casa.

The name and address of the court is:
(Et nombre y direccion de ta cofte es); Hall of Justice

330 West Broadway, San Diego, CA92|0I-3827

The name, address, and telaphone number of plaintitrs attorney, or plaintifiwithout an attomey, is:
(El nombre, la direcci6n y el nimero de te6foro del abogado dd demandante, o del demandante que no tiene abogado, es):
Stephen Ure, SBC#1882,14, Law Offices of Stephen Ure, PC., 1518 Sixth Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101, Tel (619) 235-5400

DATE:
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(Adjunto)
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(Forproof of seruiceof thissummons, useProof of Serviceof Summons(formPOS-010).)
(Para prueba de entrega de esta citation use elformulaio Proof of Service of {iummons, (POS-010)).

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You arc served
1. l-l as an individual defendant.
2. 7 as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):

3 .

under: l-l ccP 416.10 (corporation)

t_l CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation)

n CCP 416.40 (association or partnership)

E other (specify):
4. n by personal delivery on (date):

t_l
E
E

CCP 416.60 (minor)
CCP 416.70 (conservatee)
CCP 416.90 (authorized person)
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Stephen Ure, Erq., (CSB# 188244)
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHEN URE, PC
1518 Sixth Avenue
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619-235-5400
Facsimile: 619-235-5404

Attorneys for Plaintff, Maureen Parker

MAURBEN PARKE&

Plaintiff,

and

ACE HARDWARE
AND DOES I.2S INCLUSIVE
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STA:TE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

UNLIMITED CIVI JURTSDICTION

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

CASE NO.s7-201 2ll01 02048€u-Npcrl

COMPLAINT FOR CIVI PENALTIES
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

(Catt. Health & Safety Code S 25249.6 et seq.) .

Defendant.

NATURE OF THE ACTION

1 . This Complaint is a representative action brought by plaintiff Maureen Parker, in

the public interest of the citizens of the State of California, to enforce the people's right to be

informed of the presence of lead, atoxic chemical found in Grill Mark Gas Gauge (UPC #

843518005422) sold in California.

2. By this Complaint, plaintiff seeks to remedy DEFENDANT'S continuing failures

to warn California citizens about their exposure to lead present in or on certain drills/tools that

DEFENDANT manufactures, distributes and/or offers f,cr sale to consumers throughout the

State of California.

3. High levels of lead are commonly found in Grill Mark Gas Gauge (UPC

#8 43 5 1 8 0 0 5 4 2 2) that DE FENDANT manufacture s, di str:ibute s and/or offers

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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4. for sale to consumers throughout the State of California.

5. Under California's Safe Drinking Water ancl Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,

California Health & Safety Code 5 25249.6 et seq. (Proposition 65), ooNo person in the course of

doing business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to

the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without lirst giving clear and reasonable

warning to such individual..." (Cal. Health & Safety Code S 25249.6.)

6. California identified and listed Lead as a chemical known to cause birth defects

and other reproductive harm. Lead became subject to the ''warning requirements of Proposition 55

for developmental toxicity beginning on Febru ary 27 , 1987 and for cancer toxicity on October 1 ,

1992. (27 CCR f 27002; CaL Healrh & Safety Code S 25:149.6.)

7 . Lead shall hereinafter be referred to as the "LISTED CHEMICAL."

8. DEFENDANT manufactures, distributes and/or sells drill drivers containing

excessive levels of the LISTED CHEMICAL including, but not limited to Grill Mark Gas Gauge

(UPC #843518005422). All such drivers containing the LISTED CHEMICAL shall hereinafter

be refened to as the "PRODUCTS."

9. DEFENDANT' failures to warn consumers and/or other individuals in the State of

California about their exposure to the LISTED CHEMICAL in conjunction with defendant's

sale of the PRODUCTS is a violation of Proposition 65 and subjects DEFENDANT to

enjoinment of such conduct as well as civil penalties for each such violation.

10. For DEFENDANT'violations of Proposition 65, plaintiff seeks preliminary

injunctive and permanent injunctive relief to compel DEFENDANT to provide purchasers or

users of the PRODUCTS with the required warning regarding the healthhazards of the LISTED

CHEMIC AL. (Cal. Healrh & So/bty Code S 25249.7(a) )

1 1 . Plaintiff also seeks civil penalties against DEFENDANT for their violations of

Proposition 65, as provides for by California Health & Sa.fety Code f 25249.7(b).

PARTIES

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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12. Plaintiff Maureen Parker is a citizen of the City of Oceanside, County of San

Diego, in the State of California, who is dedicated to protecting the health of California citizens

through the elimination o reduction of toxic exposures from consumer products, and brings this

action in the public interest pursuant to California Health & Safety Code 5 25249.7.

13. Defendant ACE HARDWARE ("ACE" or "DEFENDANT ") is a person doing

business within the meaning of California Health & Safety Code g 25249.11.

14. Defendant manufactures, distributes, and/or offers the PRODUCTS for sales or use

in the State of California or implies by its conduct that it manufactures, distributes andior offers

the PRODUCTS for sale or use in the State of California,

VBNUE AND JURISDICTION

15. Venue is proper in the San Diego County Sluperior Court, pursuant to Code of

Civil Procedure $ $ 394,495,395.5, because this Court is a court of competent jurisdiction,

because one or more instances of wrongful conduct occuned, ffid continues to occur, in the

County of San Diego and/or because DEFENDANT conrlucted, and continue to conduct,

business in this County with respect to the PRODUCTS.

16. The California Superior Court has jurisdicl.ion over this action pursuant to

California Constitution Article VI, $ 10, which grants the Superior Court "original jurisdiction in

all causes except those given by statute to other trial courrts." The statute under which this action

is brought does not specify any other basis of subject matter jurisdiction.

17. The California Superior Court has jurisdiction over DEFENDANT based on

plaintiff s information and good faith belief that each defendant is a person, firm, corporation or

association that either are citizens of the State of Califomia, have sufficient minimum contacts in

the State of Califomia, or otherwise purposefully avail themselves of the California market.

DEFENDANT'S purposeful availment renders the exercise of personal jurisdiction by

California courts consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial justice.

ilil
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(Violation of Proposition 65 - Against Defendant and Other DEFENDANT)

1 8- Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference, as if full reference, as if full set

forth herein, Paragraphs I through24, inclusive.

19. The citizens of the State of California have expressly stated in the Safe Drinking

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health & Safety Code 925249.5, et seq.

(Proposotion 65) that they must be informed "about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer,

birth defects and order reproductive harm." (Cal. Health ,k Sofuty Code S 25249.6.)

20. Proposition 65 states, "No person in the couuse of doing business shall knowingly

and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or

productive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonatrle warning to such individual (Id.)"

2 I . On August 15, 201 1 a sixty-day notice viol:rtion, together with the requisite

certificate of merit, was provided to ACE, and various public enforcement agencies stating that

as a result of the DEFENDANT'S sales of the PRODUCT'S, purchasers and users in the State of

California were being exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL resulting from the reasonably

foreseeable users of the PRODUCTS, withoutthe individual purchasers and users first having

been provided with a "clear and reasonable warning" regarding such toxic exposures.

22.DEFENDANT has engaged in the manufacture, distribution and/or offering of the

PRODUCTS for sale or use in violation of California Health & Safety Code g 25249.6 and

DEFENDANT'S manufbcture, distribution and/or offering of the PRODUCTS for sale or use in

violation of California Health & Safety Code S 25249.6 has continued to occur beyond

DEFENDANT'S receipt of plaintiffls sixty-day notice of violation. Plaintiff further alleges and

believes that such violations will continue to occur into the future.

23. After receipt of the claims asserted in the sixty-day notices of violation, the

appropriate public enforcement agencies have failed to commence and diligently prosecute a

cause of action against DEFENDANT under Proposition 55.

COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL PENALTIES AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
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24.The PRODUCTS manufactured, distributed, and/or offered for sale or use in

California by DEFENDANT contained the LISTED CHEMICAL above the allowable state

limits.

25. DEFENDANT knew or should have known that the PRODUCTS manufactured,

distributed, and/or for sale or use by DEFENDANT in California contained the LISTED

CHEMICAL.

26.TIeLISTED CHEMICAL was present in or on the PRODUCTS in such away as

to expose individuals to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal contact and/or ingestion

during the reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS.

27. The normal and reasonably foreseeable use of he PRODUCTS has caused and

continues to cause consumer exposures to the LISTED CHEMICAL, as such exposure s defined

by 27 CCR$ 2s602(b).

28. DEFENDANT had knowledge that the nonmal and reasonably foreseeable use of

the PRODUCTS would expose individuals to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal contact

and/or ingestion.

29. DEFENDANT intended that such exposur(:s to the LISTED CHEMICAL from the

reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS would ocrcur by their deliberate, non-accidental

participation in the manufacture, distribution and/or offer for sale or use of PRODUCTS to

individuals in the State of California.

30. DEFENDANT failed to provide a "clear atrd reasonable warning" to those

consumers and/or other individuals in the State of California who were or who could become

exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal contact and/or ingestion during the

reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS.

31. Contrary to the express policy and statutory prohibition of'Proposition 65, enacted

directly by California voters, individuals exposed to the LISTED CHEMICAL through dermal

contact and/or ingestion resulting from the reasonably foreseeable use of the PRODUCTS, sold

by DEFENDENT without a "clear and reasonable warning," have suffered, and continue to

suffer, irreparable harm, for which harm they have no plain, speedy or adequate remedy at law.
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32. As a consequence of the above-described acts, DEFENDANT are liable for a

maximum civil penal of $2,500.00 per day for each violation pursuant to California Health&

Safety Code 5 25249.7(b).

33. As a consequence of the above-described acts, California Health & Safety Code $

25249.7 (a) also specifically authorizes the Court to grant injunctive relief against DEFENDANT.

34. Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgment against DEFENDANT as set forth

hereinafter.

PRAYER F'OR REI,IEF

Wherefore, plaintiff prays for judgment against DEFENDANT as follows:

l. That the Court, pursuant to California Health & Safety Code S 25249.7(b), assess

civil penalties against DEFENDANT, in the amount of $:2,500.00 per day for each violation

alleged herein;, pursuant to

2. That the Court, pursuant to California Health & Safety Code 5 25249.7(a),

preliminarily and permanently enjoin DEFENDANT from manufacturing, distributing or

offering the PRODUCTS for sale or use in California, without providing "clear and reasonable

warnings" as detailed by 27 CCR $ 25601, as to the harnrs associated with exposures to the

LISTED CHEMICAL;

3. That the Court grant plaintiff his reasonable attorneys' fees and cost of suit; and

4. That the Court grant such other and further relief as may be just and proper.

Dated:81-ttgOr+

Respectfully Submitted,

Law Offices of Stephen Ure, PC.

.n
By:

Stephen Ure, Esq.
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